

In the  
**Supreme Court of Ohio**

IN RE M.H.,  
  
Appellant,

: Case No. 2019-0621  
:  
: On Appeal from the  
: Cuyahoga County  
: Court of Appeals,  
: Eighth Appellate District  
:  
: Court of Appeals  
: Case No. 105742

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL  
DAVE YOST IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE STATE OF OHIO**

---

MARK A. STANTON (0007919)  
Cuyahoga County Public Defender  
PAUL A. KUZMINS\* (0074475)  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN T. MARTIN (0020606)  
Assistant Public Defenders  
310 Lakeside Avenue, Suite 200  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
(t) 216-443-7583  
(f) 216-443-3632  
pkuzmins@cuyahogacounty.us  
Counsel for Appellant  
M.H.

DAVE YOST (0056290)  
Attorney General of Ohio  
BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS\* (0095284)  
Solicitor General  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
SAMUEL C. PETERSON (0081432)  
Deputy Solicitor General  
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(t) 614-466-8980  
(f) 614-466-5087  
benjamin.flowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov  
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY (0059592)  
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor  
JENNIFER M. MEYER\* (0077853)  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
ANTHONY T. MIRANDA (0090759)  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorneys

The Justice Center  
1200 Ontario Street  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
(t) 216-443-7800  
(f) 216-443-7602  
[jmeyer@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us](mailto:jmeyer@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us)  
Counsel for Appellee  
State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
Amicus Curiae Ohio Attorney General’s Proposition of Law 1: .....	7
<i>An individual’s age is irrelevant when determining whether a state actor is an agent of law enforcement; age is considered only when determining whether an interrogation was custodial.</i> .....	7
A. Bradley was a social worker, not a law-enforcement officer.....	9
B. M.H. did not make the statements in question as part of a custodial interrogation. ....	14
Amicus Curiae Ohio Attorney General’s Proposition of Law 2: .....	16
<i>The Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment imposes no restrictions on the admission of statements unless those statements resulted from coercive police activity.</i> .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	17
<i>Bram v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897).....	8, 16
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936).....	17
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 163 (1986).....	19
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	3, 8, 17
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981).....	11, 12
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948).....	18
<i>In re M.H.</i> , 156 Ohio St. 3d 1452, 2019-Ohio-2780 .....	7
<i>In re Watson</i> , 47 Ohio St. 3d 86 (1989) .....	3
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Ohio</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2621 (2019).....	9
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977).....	18
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 1 (1968).....	11, 12

<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002).....	17
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984).....	17, 18
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	8
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2173 (2015).....	13
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994).....	14
<i>State v. Barker</i> , 149 Ohio St. 3d 1, 2016-Ohio-2708 .....	3, 18
<i>State v. Bernard</i> , 31 So. 3d 1025 (La. 2010).....	12
<i>State v. Bolan</i> , 27 Ohio St. 2d 15 (1971) .....	9, 10
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 38 Ohio St. 3d 252 (1988) .....	19
<i>State v. Frazier</i> , 115 Ohio St. 3d 139, 2007-Ohio-5048 .....	2, 18
<i>State v. Green</i> , 90 Ohio St. 3d 352 (2000) .....	18
<i>State v. Hoffner</i> , 102 Ohio St. 3d 358, 2004-Ohio-3430 .....	14
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 154 Ohio St. 3d 542, 2018-Ohio-2169 .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>State v. Maxwell</i> , 139 Ohio St. 3d 12, 2014-Ohio-1019 .....	8
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 32 Ohio St. 3d 225 (1987) .....	11, 12
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	14
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 162 U.S. 613 (1896).....	16
<b>Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Ohio Const., art. I, §10 .....	8
R.C. 109.02.....	4
R.C. 2151.421 .....	13
